



\$~44

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 428/2025 & I.A. 11490/2025**

**MANKIND PHARMA LIMITED**

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Ankur Sangal, Mr. Ankit Arvind,  
Mr. Prateush Sharma, Ms. Nidhi Pathak and Mr.  
Rishabh Rao, Advocates.

versus

**LIFEKIND PHARMACEUTICALS PRIVATE LIMITED**

.....Defendant

Through: None.

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE JYOTI SINGH**

**ORDER**  
**18.05.2026**

%

1. Order dated 27.11.2025 passed by the learned Joint Registrar records that Defendant was served on 05.07.2025 and since no written statement was filed within the prescribed time period, Defendant's right to file written statement was closed.
2. None appears for the Defendant. It appears that the Defendant is not interested in contesting the present suit and is accordingly set *ex parte*.
3. Learned counsel for the Plaintiff seeks an adjournment to revert with instructions on further prosecution of the suit.
4. List on 25.08.2026.

**JYOTI SINGH, J**

**MAY 18, 2026/RW**